



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9654 OF 2024
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 58 OF 2024**

**THE PRESIDENT JALNA LABOUR LAW PRACTITIONERS AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

....

Mr. B. B. Yenge, Advocate for the Applicant/ Petitioner
Mr. A.B. Girase, Government Pleader for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in
PIL
Mr. A. B. Kadethankar, Advocate for Respondent No.8

....

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : 06.09.2024

PER COURT :-

1. We have perused the communication dated 26.06.2024, addressed by the Member, Industrial Court, Jalna to the Executive Engineer, P.W.D., Jalna and the communication dated 11.07.2024, addressed by the same authority to the Deputy Chief Architect, P.W.D. Department, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar.

2. By these two communications, a prayer is made that the land for the construction of a new Labour and Industrial Courts' building, along with several infrastructural facilities,

should be commenced. The learned Government Pleader submits that he would take instructions and make a statement.

3. Considering the above, we would expect the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Jalna, to show restraint and as soon as the State Government initiate steps for the construction of the building and after the said building is inaugurated so as to be used for the Labour and Industrial Court at Jalna, the Present premises occupied by the said Courts, could be vacated.

4. List this Civil Application on 18.09.2024 at 2.30 p.m.

[Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

SMS