



1

908ca8436o24

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8436 OF 2024
IN PIL/58/2024**

BAR ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL LAWYERS
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT PRAKASH MANIKRAO
SHINDE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

WITH

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 58 OF 2024

TULSHIRAM NARAYANRAO DHOND AND OTHERS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9654 OF 2024
IN PIL/58/2024**

THE PRESIDENT JALNA LABOUR LAW PRACTITIONERS
AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Shri Golewar Vishwanath P., Shri S.V. Dankh and Shri P.S.
Shahane, Advocates for the Applicant in CA/8436/2024.

Shri A.B. Girase, Government Pleader for Respondent Nos.1 to 4
in PIL.

Shri B.B. Yenge, Advocate for the Petitioners in PIL.

Shri Parth Salunke, Advocate for Respondent No.6.

Shri A.B. Kadethankar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.8 and 9.

Shri Sachin S. Deshmukh, Advocate for Respondent No.17.

Shri S.S. Dande, Advocate for Respondent No.18/MIDC.

...

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL
&
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 12th November, 2024

Per Court :-

By way of this Public Interest Litigation, the issue regarding allocation of appropriate/ suitable land for setting up an independent infrastructure for the Industrial and Labour Courts at Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar and also at Jalna and Latur, is under consideration.

2. Insofar as the location at Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar is concerned, pursuant to our directions on the last date, the learned Government Pleader places on record the written instructions along with correspondence. Similarly, even the progress report with an additional copy of the communication dated 11.11.2024 addressed by the Member of the Industrial Court, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar, have been placed on record.

3. After hearing all the concerned including the learned Government Pleader, it transpires that Amenity Plot No.9 plus truck terminal from Chikalthana MIDC, Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar, has been found to be suitable for setting up the

court complex for Industrial and Labour Courts at Chhatrapati Sambhajanagar.

4. Let the Petitioner Bar Association confirm it in writing by way of an affidavit. Simultaneously, the learned Government Pleader shall solicit instructions from the President of the Industrial Court regarding convenience or otherwise of the plot in question. If he is comfortable with the proposal for using that plot, the President shall immediately address a letter to the MIDC requesting for allocation of the said plot, without waiting for the orders of the Court, with a concrete proposal.

5. As far as Latur is concerned, already one plot has been allotted/ earmarked. So far as the quarters/ residences are concerned, we are being informed that some plot from Babhalgaon area to the east of Latur city is being suggested.

6. Considering the fact that the location of Industrial and Labour Courts and the proposed plot of residences are diagonally opposite on either side of Latur city, it would be appropriate if any plot having proximity to the Industrial and Labour Courts, to be set up, is traced out. We request the learned Advocate Shri Dande, who represents the MIDC, to ascertain if

any such plot for residences of the Industrial Court members and the Labour Court judges is available in the MIDC area, which is stated to be falling under the revenue jurisdiction of Harangool and adjoining villages.

7. The Executive Engineer, Latur, shall respond to our directions regarding the modification of the map submitted by the President, Industrial Court, Mumbai, in respect of the building for the Labour and Industrial Courts at Latur. The learned Government Pleader shall solicit the information.

8. Insofar as the location for the Labour and Industrial Courts at Jalna is concerned, the learned Government Pleader seeks time to take instructions.

9. Stand over to 07.12.2024.

kps

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.) (MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)