



1

924ca8436o24

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8436 OF 2024
IN PIL/58/2024**

BAR ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL LAWYERS
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT PRAKASH MANIKRAO
SHINDE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

WITH

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 58 OF 2024

TULSHIRAM NARAYANRAO DHOND AND OTHERS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9654 OF 2024
IN PIL/58/2024**

THE PRESIDENT JALNA LABOUR LAW PRACTITIONERS
AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Shri B. P. Yenge, Advocate for the original Petitioner in PIL.
Shri Golewar Vishwanath P., Shri S.V. Dankh and Shri P.P.
Shahane, Advocates for the Applicant in CA 8436/2024.
Shri A.B. Girase, Government Pleader for Respondent Nos. 1 to
4 /State.
Shri S.S. Dande, Advocate for Respondent No.18/MIDC.
Shri Salunke Parth Surendra, Advocate for respondent No.6.
Shri Sachin Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent No.17.
Shri A.B. Kadethankar, Advocate for respondent Nos.8 and 9.

...

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL
&
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 10th January, 2025

Per Court :-

Insofar as the construction of new buildings of the Industrial and Labour Courts at Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar is concerned, pursuant to the directions on the last date, Shri Dande, the learned advocate for the MIDC, tenders across the bar a copy of minutes of the meeting dated 20.12.2024.

2. It is now being pointed out that out of the total area of more than 15000 square meters of amenity plot No.9, the MIDC has already taken a decision to allot 600 square meters portion to one lady Sau.Meena Pandharinath Sable for setting up an electrical charging station. The parties are unanimous that even during the meeting, location of this 600 square meters portion was expressly identified and shown to all who attended the meeting. The learned members of the Bar Association of Industrial Lawyers admit and confirm about being alive to the exact location of this 600 square meters portion from that amenity plot No.9.

3. In the light of the minutes recorded in paragraph 4, let the PWD authorities and the Government Architect in consultation with the President of Industrial Court, prepare the map of construction to be carried out over the remaining portion of 14470 square meters. The MIDC shall not hereafter allot any portion from amenity plot No.9 to anybody else. Depending upon the consensus of parties on the basis of maps to be prepared of the proposed construction, further orders would be passed. The maps shall be prepared as expeditiously as possible and in any case within four weeks.

4. In the light of the minutes referred to herein above, the learned advocate Shri Dande on behalf of the MIDC submits that as per paragraph 2 of the minutes, necessary steps would be taken to take the proposal with higher officials so as to give finalization to the allotment of amenity plot No.9 to the extent of 14470 square meters for setting up of the Industrial and Labour Courts buildings and residential complex.

5. Simultaneously, even the MIDC may explore if Sau.Meena Pandharinath Sable can be allotted some other piece of land with her consent.

6. Insofar as construction of new building for the Industrial and Labour Courts as well as residential quarters at Jalna is concerned, the learned Government Pleader submits that necessary proposal has now been forwarded by the Executive Engineer of PWD, Jalna, on 16.12.2024 to the office of the Industrial Court at Jalna, which needs to be counter signed by the President of Industrial and Labour Courts, Maharashtra State.

7. The Industrial Court Bar Association at Jalna tenders on record the consent letter.

8. Let the Member of Industrial Court at Jalna take immediate steps in the light of such proposal placed before him and make necessary compliance so that things can be taken further for undertaking construction. The President, Industrial Court, shall personally look into the matter and take emergent steps.

9. As far as the plot for construction of residences of the Industrial Court member and the Labour Court judges at Latur is concerned, the report has been placed on record pointing out that amenity plot No.5 from additional MIDC area falling under village Harangul, Taluka and District Latur, is not

convenient and suitable considering the distance of the Industrial and Labour Courts being more than 11 kilometers.

10. A government plot near Shivaji Chauk admeasuring area 10 gunthe is being suggested. The learned Government Pleader shall explore either that plot or any other suitable plot for the purposes of residences, in consultation with the Collector, Latur.

11. Stand over to 13.02.2025.

kps

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.) (MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)