



8436.24ca

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**22 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8436 OF 2024
IN/WITH PIL/58/2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9654 OF 2024
IN PIL/58/2024**

**BAR ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL LAWYERS THROUGH ITS
PRESIDENT PRAKASH MANIKRAO SHINDE**

VERSUS

**THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

....

Mr V. P. Golewar, Mr S. V. Dankh and Mr P. P. Shahane, Advocates for
applicant in CA/8436/2024

Mr A. B. Girase, G.P. for respondent Nos.1 to 4/State

Mr S. S. Dande, Advocate for respondent No.18/MIDC

Mr Parth S. Salunke, Advocate for respondent No.6

Mr A. B. Kadethankar, Advocate for respondent Nos.8 & 9

CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL

AND

PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.

DATE : 13th February, 2025

PER COURT:

1. The parties are unanimous that as far as the MIDC plot in Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar is concerned, proposal has been put up before the land allotment committee of the MIDC. A meeting was held, but the decision has not been communicated.

(2)

2. It is also being informed that the PWD needs the maps from the MIDC so that plan can be prepared.

3. We direct the MIDC to immediately provide the maps to the PWD within a period of one week. If there is some confusion in this regard, the learned advocate for the MIDC, learned advocate for the petitioner and the learned Government Pleader shall coordinate as regards the particular or nature of the maps.

4. It is also being pointed out that, even the Architect would need several particulars as detailed in the communication dated 05/02/2025 addressed to the Executive Engineer of PWD. It appears that a copy of the communication has also been addressed to the Industrial Court at Chhatrapati Sambhajanagar.

5. We direct the Member of Industrial Court, Chhatrapati Sambhajanagar to respond to the query in consultation with the President, as expeditiously as possible, and in any case, within a period of two weeks. The progress shall be informed to this Court by the next date.

6. As regards the Industrial Court and Labour Court building at Latur at the old Collectorate office premise is concerned, it appears

(3)

that the estimate has been submitted by the PWD to the Member, Industrial Court, Latur on 11/02/2025. The Member has already directed it to be forwarded and processed seeking further approval.

7. We request the President of the Industrial Courts and the Labour Courts, Maharashtra, to consider the proposal and take urgent steps so that everything is placed before the State Government, as expeditiously as possible and in any case within a period of four weeks.

8. As far as the residential quarters at Latur are concerned, the Government Pleader tenders across the bar a communication received from the District Collector, Latur, opining that no place is available either in Survey No.72/3 or in City Survey No.5340. The learned Government Pleader still seeks time to have interaction with the Collector and explore if some suitable space can be found for the quarters either in the same plots or elsewhere in the Latur City.

9. Even the President and the General Secretary of Labour Association, Dhule have now filed Civil Application No.1794/2025. It contains a communication dated 26/09/2024 (Exhibit 'D'), whereby the President of the Industrial Court, Maharashtra has addressed a communication to the District Collector, Dhule, raising a demand for

(4)

allotment of two acres of portion of land for a building for having one Industrial Court and one Labour Court and other allied offices, from and out of City Survey No.3512/A2C. It is also being pointed out that this communication is a result of some directions in the Public Interest Litigation No.156/2011 at the Principal Seat. It is also being pointed out that even the Municipal Corporation, Dhule has given consent for such allotment.

10. The learned Government Pleader shall take instructions even in this regard.

11. Stand over to 20/03/2025.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)

sjk